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ICAC comments on  IASB’s Exposure Draft ED/2009/12 Financial Instruments: Amortised Cost and Impairment
General comment: Practical expedients for short-term receivables and entities for which earning interest is not a relevant part of their business 

The ED proposed is envisaged for financial institutions in general, not being the objective of amortised cost measurement, the measurement principles, the objective of presentation and disclosure and the presentation and disclosure requirements appropriate for other entities, whose primary financial assets are short-term trade receivables that are not held to generate interest revenue and whose impairment costs are seen as a business expense.
Therefore, in our view all the principles and requirements of the ED should be adapted for these entities, establishing practical expedients that cover the different aspects dealt with in the ED. This could be developed in a separate section of the IFRS.
Specifically, in relation to the objective of amortised cost measurement, we agree with the EFRAG, in the sense that for these entities the notion of effective return has less relevance, as the deferred payment terms do not have a financial basis, being part of the process of selling their products.
The measurement principles are already eased by the practical expedients contained in paragraphs B15-B17. We support the proposal of the IASB, although we share the EFRAG’s concern on how materiality should be determined in this context. The IASB should clarify this aspect, particularly whether materiality is to be applied in accordance with IAS 8 and how could a reporting entity substantiate that the application of the standard is immaterial, as this requirement could defeat the purpose of the practical expedients if the calculation of amortised cost according to the ED general proposals is needed. Additionally, for the first practical expedient proposed, we suggest to measure trade receivables on initial recognition at their invoice amount, separating the initial estimate of undiscounted expected credit losses as an operational expense, in order not to mix sales and credit collecting information.
In this context, we also think that practical expedients should be established on the basis of other criteria apart from materiality, taking the relevance of the information into account. We specifically suggest envisaging practical expedients in regard to the activity performed by the entity, in order to facilitate the application of the IFRS for non financial institutions for which earning interest is not a relevant part of their business.
For the referred entities we also think that the presentation and disclosure requirements should be softened. Concerning the presentation, the statement of comprehensive income should contain the net interest revenue (gross interest revenue calculated before taking into account the allocation of the initial estimate of expected credit losses minus the portion of the initial expected credit losses allocated to the period), the gains and losses of the period resulting from changes in estimates and the interest expense. Concerning the practical expedients of the disclosure requirements, we agree with the EFRAG on the retention at a minimum of a simplified loss triangle, as well as, in any case, an explanation of the policies and procedures used by the entity, with the inputs and assumptions used, the estimation technique and an explanation of the cause and effect of any changes in estimates or in the estimation technique.
Objective of amortised cost measurement (paragraphs 3-5)

Question 1: Is the description of the objective of amortised cost measurement in the ED clear? If not, how would you describe the objective and why?
Yes, the objective is clear. We nevertheless would support the EFRAG’s suggestion to emphasise that “current cash flow information” is based on estimates of future expected cash flows.
Question 2: Do you believe that the objective of amortised cost set out in the exposure draft is appropriate for that measurement category? If not, why? What objective would you propose and why?
Yes, the objective is appropriate for financial institutions and entities in general for which earning interest is a relevant part of their business. (See “General comment” for short-term receivables and entities for which earning interest is not a relevant part of their business.)
Measurement principles (paragraphs 6-10)
Question 3: Do you agree with the way that the exposure draft is drafted, which enphasises measurement principles accompanied by application guidance but which does not include implementation guidance or illustrative examples? If not, why? How would you prefer the standard to be drafted and why?
We generally agree with the way that the exposure draft is drafted, although we support the EFRAG’s suggestion to include in the ED the relevant and useful information that is included in the Basis for Conclusions. This information would cover paragraphs BC 25, BC 34, BC 35 and BC 36 as stated by the EFRAG.
We also propose to include in the ED illustrative examples, as it is the case in other IFRS. These examples would contain the principal results of the EAP’s (Expert Advisory Panel) work in the area of implementing the proposals, undertaking some field testing and helping the IASB’s Board to identify further practical expedients.
Both suggestions have the objective of obtaining a comprehensive IFRS and of reducing its implementation interpretative problems, in order to achieve a greater comparability.
Additionally, the EFRAG raises its concern on the due process surrounding the output of the EAP and the input received by the IASB from other constituents during the ED comment period. This is especially important because of the lack of operativeness of the proposals in the ED, so that the EFRAG is concerned that the nature of these proposals will be significantly impacted by the EAP’s output, without the necessary review and comment of the EFRAG and other constituents. In our view, the principal EAP’s amendments and proposals could be introduced in the IFRS through the corresponding IFRIC, after participation of the interested parties.
Question 4:

Do you agree with the measurement principles set out in the exposure draft? If not, why?
Are there any other measurement principles that should be added? If so, what are they and why should they be added?
In relation to the measurement principles, we generally agree with them, although we would like to make the following observations:

· In relation to the estimation of the expected cash flows, including expected credit losses for financial assets, we agree with the EFRAG in the sense that the “probability-weighted possible outcomes” may not always result in the best estimate of the cash flows. Depending on the situation, the best estimate could also be the most probable outcome or other possibilities not contemplated in the ED. This is especially important regarding the present review of the IAS 37 and the necessary convergence of the accounting standards.
· In relation to the EFRAG’s proposal concerning the estimation of the timing in credit losses, the ICAC is globally in favour of establishing practical expedients. Nevertheless, the EFRAG does not clarify what would be “an appropriate allocation mechanism” to give a reasonable proxy for the asset’s expected cash flows, and in which circumstances this mechanism could be used.
· Concerning the gains and losses resulting from changes in estimates, we agree with the EFRAG in the sense that the fact that changes in estimates of expected credit losses are recognised in profit or loss in the period of the re-estimate seems to be inconsistent with the conceptual essence of the expected losses approach.
This approach allocates the initially estimated credit losses over the life of the financial asset and in this way the approach responds to the criticisms derived from the global financial crisis, using more forward-looking information and partially mitigating the procyclicality of the incurred loss model. Conceptually this should also be the case for the re-estimated credit losses after the acquisition of the financial asset. Therefore, we would support the alternative suggested by the EFRAG, which consists on recognising any gain or loss relating to the current and prior periods in profit or loss in the year of the change in estimate, while the portion relating to future cash flows should be amortised over the remaining life of the financial asset. Anyway, we want to point out that the distribution of the re-estimates would lead to a practical change in the effective interest rate. This distribution would also lead to more operational problems, having to differenciate between the incurred and the not incurred losses derived from the re-estimation and having to establish an amortisation profile for these losses. All these facts would lead to a higher complexity and a lower comparability between companies, although practical expedients could help to mitigate these consequences.
· Finally, we want to comment on the issue exposed by the EFRAG concerning many financial assets, such as short- and medium- term loans, which are automatically extended or renewed by the lender’s contractual option on the basis of the business relationship or even without contractual agreement, due to a constructive obligation to renew created by past practice. We suggest the IASB to provide guidance on how this issue should be dealt with, although, due to the real business practice, we would understand that the expected losses of the extended or renewed loans would be included in the estimation of the expected cash flows of the initially acquired loans, even if the renewed ones do not exist at the balance sheet date.

Objective of presentation and disclosure (paragraphs 11 and 12)
Question 5:

Is the description of the objective of presentation and disclosure in relation to financial instruments measured at amortised cost in the exposure draft clear? If not, how would you describe the objective and why?
Do you believe that the objective of presentation and disclosure in relation to financial instruments measured at amortised cost set out in the exposure draft is appropriate? If not, why? What objective would you propose and why?
Yes, the description of the objective is clear and appropriate (not regarding the short-term receivables and the entities for which earning interest is not a relevant part of their business), although we agree that it should be more clearly linked to the measurement objective.
Presentation (paragraph 13)
Question 6: Do you agree with the proposed presentation requirements? If not, why? What presentation would you prefer instead and why?
In relation to the presentation requirements, as stated in the “General comment”, we believe that they could be burdensome for some entities. For these entities, the inclusion in the statement of comprehensive income of the net interest revenue, the gains and losses resulting from changes in estimates in relation to financial assets and liabilities and the interest expense would be enough to achieve the presentation objective of the amortised cost model. The separation in different line items of the gross interest revenue and the portion of initial expected credit losses allocated to the period could be required basically for financial institutions.
Disclosure (paragraphs 14-22)
Question 7:

Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements? If not, what disclosure requirement do you disagree with and why?
What other disclosures would you prefer (whether in addition to or instead of the proposed disclosures) and why?

We globally believe that the disclosure requirements contribute to the transparency and comparability of the approach, although we suggest that some of the requirements are reduced or eliminated, at least for non financial institutions, as they would be too onerous for most of the entities.
Specifically, the stress testing requirement should be voluntary for all entities, as an additional requirement for the entities that prepare more information for their internal risk management could be a disincentive for these entities.

We also think that the “Credit quality of financial assets” information requirement is useful for commercial banks, but it could be eliminated for the rest of entities, specially non financial entities. Firstly, because we disagree with the strict definition of 90-days overdue for non-performing loans, and secondly, because we believe that the “loss triangle” information that compares allowances, credit losses and cumulative write-offs, together with accurate information about the policies and procedures used to measure the amortised cost and calculate the impairment gains/losses, as well as information of the estimates obtained and of the changes in these estimates, is sufficient to achieve the objective of disclosure. 
Nevertheless, we believe that the vintage disclosure on the basis of nominal amounts is not very difficult to obtain and that it could provide useful information for the users of the financial statements.
In relation to the more concrete concerns expressed by the EFRAG, we agree with the necessity of specifying how materiality should be determined in paragraph 17 (b), as this could add significant complexity to the disclosure requirements. Depending on the time and effort that this requirement could entail, we suggest eliminating it at least for non financial institutions. We also suggest the IASB to clarify the nature and extent of the disclosures required in subparagraph 18 (b).
Effective date and transition (paragraphs 23-29)
Question 8: Would a mandatory effective date of about three years after the date of issue of the IFRS allow sufficient lead-time for implementing the proposed requirements? If not, what would be an appropriate lead-time and why? 
In our view, a mandatory effective date of three years would allow sufficient lead-time for implementing the proposed requirements, although we suggest a single effective date for the whole IFRS 9.  
Regarding the comparability of data should early adoption of the IFRS be allowed, the ICAC is not significantly concerned about this subject.
Question 9:

a)
Do you agree with the proposed transition requirements? If not, why? What transition approach would you propose instead and why?
b)
Would you prefer the alternative transition approach (described above in the summary of the transition requirements)? If so, why?
c)
Do you agree that comparative information should be restated to reflect the proposed requirements? If not, what would you propose and why? If you believe that the requirement to restate comparative information would affect the lead-time (see Question 8) please describe why and to what extent.
The ICAC would accept the proposed transition requirements, which consist, for financial instruments that were initially recognised before the date of initial application of the new IFRS, of approximating the effective interest rate that would have been determined in accordance with the IFRS if it had been applied. This is accomplished by applying an effective interest rate adjustment.

We prefer this transition approach to the alternative one, because of the negative effect on equity and the distortion of interest revenue after transition of the alternative approach, although we suggest applying part of this second approach, permitting entities to choose fully retrospective application of the IFRS (without an effective interest rate transition adjustment) if the required information is available without using hindsight.
In our view, the approach proposed by the EFRAG, consistent of establishing a fixed data collection date, would have operational advantages, leading to acceptable outcomes, so that we would prefer the adoption of this third approach.

We also agree with the restatement of the comparative information. A three-year lead time should be enough to elaborate such restatement.

Question 10: Do you agree with the proposed disclosure requirements in relation to transition? If not, what would you propose instead and why?
Yes, we agree with the proposed disclosure requirements in relation to transition.
Practical expedients (paragraphs B15-B17)
Question 11: Do you agree that the proposed guidance on practical expedients is appropriate? If not, why? What would you propose instead and why?
No, we believe that the proposed guidance is insufficient. We would suggest expanding it to the presentation and disclosure requirements, in the way described in the “General comment”, as this could be excessively onerous for many non financial institutions.
Nevertheless, we generally agree with the proposed principles with which practical expedients shall be consistent and with the proposed provision matrix for short-term receivables, with the remarks stated in the “General comment”:

· The IASB should clarify how materiality should be determined in the context of calculating amortised cost through a practical expedient.

· For the first practical expedient proposed, we suggest to measure trade receivables on initial recognition at their invoice amount, separating the initial estimate of undiscounted expected credit losses as an operational expense, instead of as a reduction from the sale of goods.
Question 12: Do you believe additional guidance on practical expedients should be provided? If so, what guidance would you propose and why? How closely do you think any additional practical expedients would approximate the outcome that would result from the proposed requirements, and what is the basis for your assessment?

Yes, we believe that practical expedients should be expanded on other requirements of the IFRS (especially presentation and disclosure) as well as on specific aspects of the measurement principles (for example, on the timing estimation of credit losses). Consequently, additional guidance on practical expedients should be provided, in order to delimit which entities and in which circumstances can use practical expedients, as well as how concretely such expedients would be applied.
Practical expedients should generally approximate the outcome that would result from the proposed requirements, although in our view, when they have a relevance basis (for example, due to the activity of the entity or to the characteristics of short-term receivables), it is important to find a trade-off or equilibrium between proximity and relevance or operativeness.
Madrid, 1st June 2010
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